

IN THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR POLK COUNTY

STATE OF IOWA, ex rel. ATTORNEY	)	
GENERAL BRENNIA BIRD,	)	Case No. EQCE089810
	)	
<i>Plaintiff,</i>	)	
	)	
v.	)	
	)	<b><u>PUBLIC REDACTED</u></b>
TIKTOK INC., TIKTOK LTD., TIKTOK	)	
PTE. LTD., BYTEDANCE LTD., and	)	
BYTEDANCE INC.,	)	
	)	
<i>Defendants.</i>	)	

DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION  
TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR A TEMPORARY INJUNCTION

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 3

I. The TikTok Platform ..... 3

II. Content Moderation Policies..... 6

III. The Apple Age-Rating Questionnaire ..... 8

IV. Procedural Background..... 9

LEGAL STANDARD FOR OBTAINING A TEMPORARY INJUNCTION ..... 10

THE STATE IS NOT ENTITLED TO A TEMPORARY INJUNCTION..... 13

I. The Court Lacks Personal Jurisdiction Over Defendants and Therefore Lacks Authority to Enter a Temporary Injunction..... 13

    A. National Availability of the TikTok Platform on the Apple App Store ..... 16

    B. Entering Terms of Service ..... 19

    C. Location-Based Advertising ..... 20

II. The State Cannot Demonstrate a Reasonable Likelihood of Success..... 24

    A. The State Fails to Plead or Prove Multiple Essential Elements Necessary to Establish a CFA Claim. .... 25

        1. The State Cannot Establish any Act “in Connection with the Lease, Sale, or Advertisement of any Merchandise.” ..... 25

        2. The State Has Not Established Deception Under the CFA..... 35

        3. The State’s Claims of Omission and Unfair Practice Likewise Fail. .... 52

    B. Section 230 of the Communications Decency Act Bars the State’s Claims..... 54

    C. The Relief Sought by the State Is Unconstitutional..... 58

        1. A Temporary Injunction Would Violate the First Amendment by Compelling Defendants to Convey a Message With Which They Disagree. .... 58

        2. The Relief Sought by the State, If Granted, Would Violate the Dormant Commerce Clause..... 60

III. The State Fails To Establish Irreparable Harm..... 61

IV. The Balance of the Harms Weighs Against Granting the Motion..... 64

V. An Injunction Would Disserve The Public Interest..... 66

CONCLUSION..... 66

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023).....	58
<i>Am. Booksellers Found. v. Dean</i> , 342 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2003).....	61
<i>AMA Multimedia, LLC v. Wanat</i> , 970 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	20, 23
<i>Andrew v. Hamilton Cnty. Pub. Hosp.</i> , 960 N.W.2d 481 (Iowa 2021) .....	36
<i>Apple, Inc. v. Samsung Electrs. Co., Ltd.</i> , No. 11-CV-01846-LHK, 2011 WL 7036077 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 2, 2011), <i>aff'd in part, vacated in part on other grounds, remanded</i> , 678 F.3d 1314 (Fed. Cir. 2012) .....	63
<i>Aviation Charter, Inc. v. Aviation Res. Grp./US</i> , 416 F.3d 864 (8th Cir. 2005), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Lexmark Int'l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014) .....	41
<i>Barbara's Sales, Inc. v. Intel Corp.</i> , 879 N.E.2d 910 (Ill. 2007) .....	37, 39
<i>Bass v. J.C. Penney Co., Inc.</i> , 880 N.W.2d 751 (Iowa 2016) .....	53, 54
<i>Beame v. Friends of the Earth</i> , 434 U.S. 1310 (1977).....	62
<i>Bennett v. Google, Inc.</i> , No. 1:16-cv-02283, 2017 WL 2692607 (D.D.C. June 21, 2017) .....	57
<i>BGC, Inc. v. Bryant</i> , No. 22-CV-04801-JSC, 2022 WL 6250945 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 31, 2022).....	52
<i>Biomim Am., Inc. v. Lesaffre Yeast Corp.</i> , No. 2:20-CV-02109-HLT, 2020 WL 1503475 (D. Kan. Mar. 30, 2020) .....	11
<i>Bozek v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 191 N.E.3d 709 (Ill. Ct. App. 2021) .....	37

*Briskin v. Shopify, Inc.*,  
87 F.4th 404 (9th Cir. 2023) .....17, 20, 24

*Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Super. Ct. of Calif., San Francisco Cnty.*,  
582 U.S. 255 (2017)..... *passim*

*Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass’n.*,  
564 U.S. 786 (2011).....59

*Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz*,  
471 U.S. 462 (1985).....19, 21, 24

*Calder v. Jones*,  
465 U.S. 783 (1984).....23, 25

*Cap. Promotions, L.L.C. v. Don King Prods., Inc.*,  
756 N.W.2d 828 (Iowa 2008) .....16

*Castle Rock Remodeling, LLC v. Better Bus. Bureau of Greater St. Louis, Inc.*,  
354 S.W.3d 234 (Mo. Ct. App. 2011).....41

*Cheatem v. Landmark Realty of Missouri, LLC*,  
No. 20-00958, 2021 WL 5541957 (W.D. Mo. July 29, 2021).....27

*Chelsey Nelson Photo., LLC v. Louisville/Jefferson Cnty Metro Gov’t*,  
624 F. Supp. 3d 761 (W.D. Ky. 2022).....59

*Claridge v. RockYou, Inc.*,  
785 F. Supp. 2d 855 (N.D. Cal. 2011) .....34

*Comm. on Pro. Ethics & Conduct of Iowa State Bar Ass’n v. Humphrey*,  
377 N.W.2d 643 (Iowa 1985) .....58

*Comptroller of the Treasury of Md. v. Wynne*,  
575 U.S. 542 (2015).....60

*Daimler AG v. Bauman*,  
571 U.S. 117 (2014).....14

*Dobson v. Milton Hershey School*,  
356 F. Supp. 3d 428 (M.D. Pa. 2018).....34

*Doffing v. Meta Platforms, Inc.*, No. 22-cv-00100-CL,  
2022 WL 3357698 (D. Or. July 20, 2022).....23

*Doshier v. Twitter, Inc.*,  
417 F. Supp. 3d 1171 (E.D. Ark. 2019).....17

*Dring v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.*,  
58 F.3d 1323 (8th Cir. 1995) .....63

*Dyroff v. Ultimate Software Grp.*,  
934 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2019) .....55

*Dzananovic v. Bumble, Inc.*, No. 21-cv-06925,  
2023 WL 4405833 (N.D. Ill. July 7, 2023).....23

*Edenfield v. Fane*,  
507 U.S. 761 (1993).....59

*Elrod v. Burns*,  
427 U.S. 347 (1976).....66

*Entm’t Software Ass’n v. Blagojevich*,  
469 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2006) .....38, 41, 60

*In re Facebook Privacy Litig.*,  
791 F. Supp. 2d 705– 18 (N.D. Cal. 2011) .....34

*Fair Hous. Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.com LLC*,  
521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008) .....56

*Fastpath, Inc. v. Arbela Techs. Corp.*,  
760 F.3d 816 (8th Cir. 2014) .....18

*Flynt Distrib. Co. v. Harvey*,  
734 F.2d 1389 (9th Cir. 1984) .....11

*Forsyth v. Motion Picture Ass’n of Am., Inc.*,  
No. 16-cv-00935-RS, 2016 WL 6650059 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 10, 2016).....41

*Gardin v. Long Beach Mortg. Co.*,  
661 N.W.2d 193 (Iowa 2003) .....26

*Hager v. Doubletree*,  
440 N.W.2d 603 (Iowa 1989) .....19

*Harding v. Sasso*,  
2 N.W.3d 260 (Iowa 2023) .....14

*Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. Thermos L.L.C.*,  
146 F. Supp. 3d 1005 (N.D. Ill. 2015) .....27

*Healy v. Beer Inst., Inc.*,  
491 U.S. 324 (1989).....61

*Helmkamp v. Clark Ready Mix Co.*,  
214 N.W.2d 126 (Iowa 1974) .....62

*Hepp v. Facebook*,  
14 F.4th 204 (3d Cir. 2021) .....21

*Hoefer v. Wis. Educ. Ass’n Ins. Tr.*,  
470 N.W.2d 336 (Iowa 1991) .....36

*Huston v. Conagra Brands, Inc.*,  
No. 21-cv-04147-SLD-JEH, 2022 WL 4647251 (C.D. Ill. Sept. 30, 2022) .....45

*Indiana v. TikTok, Inc.*,  
No. 02D02-2212-PL-400, 2023 WL 4305656 (Ind. Super. May 4, 2023)  
(Bobay, J.) ..... *passim*

*Indiana v. TikTok, Inc.*,  
No. 02D02-2212-PL-400, 2023 WL 8481303 (Ind. Super. Nov. 29, 2023)  
(Degroote, J.) ..... *passim*

*Int’l Adm’rs, Inc. v. Pettigrew*,  
430 F. Supp. 2d 890 (S.D. Iowa 2006) .....19

*Iowa Ins. Inst. v. Core Grp. of Iowa Ass’n for Just.*,  
867 N.W.2d 58 (Iowa 2015) .....31

*Iowa State Dep’t of Health v. Hertko*,  
282 N.W.2d 744 (Iowa 1979) .....10, 13, 35

*Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty. & Mun. Emps., Council 31*,  
585 U.S. 878 (2018) .....58

*Jewell v. Gonzales*,  
420 F. Supp. 2d 406 (W.D. Pa. 2006) .....39

*Johnson v. Arden*,  
614 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2010) .....56

*Johnson v. TheHuffingtonPost.com, Inc.*,  
21 F.4th 314 (5th Cir. 2021) .....20

*Jones v. Stover*,  
108 N.W. 112 (Iowa 1906) .....31

*Kimzey v. Yelp! Inc.*,  
836 F.3d 1263 (9th Cir. 2016) .....55

*Kleman v. Charles City Police Dep't*,  
373 N.W.2d 90 (Iowa 1985) .....10

*Knieper v. Forest Grp. USA, Inc.*,  
No. 4:15-CV-0222-HLM, 2016 WL 9450454 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 3, 2016) .....17

*Kucera v. Baldazo*,  
745 N.W.2d 481 (Iowa 2008) .....32

*Lambert v. Downtown Garage, Inc.*,  
553 S.E.2d 714 (Va. 2001).....37

*In re Langholz*,  
887 N.W.2d 770 (Iowa 2016) .....63

*LaSalle Nat'l Bank & Trust Co. v. City of Chicago*,  
470 N.E.2d 1239 (Ill. Ct. App. 1984) .....31

*Liberty Ammunition, Inc. v. United States*,  
835 F.3d 1388 (Fed. Cir. 2016).....43

*Lindgren v. GDT, LLC*,  
312 F. Supp. 2d 1125 (S.D. Iowa 2004) .....16

*LS Power Midcontinent, LLC v. State*,  
988 N.W.2d 316 (Iowa 2023) .....10, 65, 66

*Mallory v. Norfolk S. Ry. Co.*,  
600 U.S. 122 (2023).....14

*Max 100 L.C. v. Iowa Realty Co.*,  
621 N.W.2d 178 (Iowa 2001) .....10, 12, 13

*Messier v. Bushman*,  
197 A.3d 882 (Vt. 2018) .....34

*Metalcraft of Mayville, Inc. v. The Toro Co.*,  
848 F.3d 1358 (Fed. Cir. 2017).....65

*State ex rel. Miller v. Cutty's Des Moines Camping Club, Inc.*,  
694 N.W.2d 518 (Iowa 2005) .....25, 33, 43

*State ex rel. Miller v. Grady*,  
698 N.W.2d 336, 2005 WL 839409 (Iowa Ct. App. 2005) .....13

*State ex rel. Miller v. Hydro Mag, Ltd.*,  
436 N.W.2d 617 (Iowa 1989) .....12, 27, 33, 37



*State ex rel. Miller v. Rahmani*,  
472 N.W.2d 254 (Iowa 1991) .....33, 45

*State ex rel. Miller v. Vertrue, Inc.*,  
834 N.W.2d 12 (Iowa 2013) ..... *passim*

*State of Tennessee v. Meta Platforms, Inc.*, No. 23-1364-IV, Order on Defs’ Mot.  
to Dismiss (Tenn. Ch. March 13, 2024).....22, 23

*Milwaukee W. Bank v. Cedars of Cedar Rapids, Inc.*,  
170 N.W.2d 670 (Iowa 1969) .....62, 63

*Muhammad v. Adams Family Trucking*,  
No. 1-22-1251, 2023 WL 7548056 (Ill. Ct. App. Nov. 14, 2023) (unpublished).....37, 39

*Mutual of Omaha Ins. Co. v. Novak*,  
775 F.2d 247 (8th Cir. 1985) .....65

*Nat’l Elec. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Sorrell*,  
272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001).....60

*Nat’l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advocates v. Becerra*,  
585 U.S. 755 (2018).....59

*Neumann v. Red Rock 4-Wheelers, Inc.*,  
No. 19-cv-02160, 2022 WL 3370170 (D. Nev. Aug. 15, 2022).....17, 20

*Ng v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Minn.*,  
64 F.4th 992 (8th Cir. 2023) .....62

*North Carolina v. TikTok Inc.*,  
No. 23CV030646, Application for Enf’t of CID (Wake Cnty. Super. Ct.  
October 25, 2023) .....24

*Obremski v. Off. of Pers. Mgmt.*,  
699 F.2d 1263 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....43

*Ostrem v. Prideco Secure Loan Fund, LP*,  
841 N.W.2d 882 (Iowa 2014) .....18

*Packingham v. North Carolina*,  
137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017).....66

*Palestine Herald-Press Co. v. Zimmer*,  
257 S.W.3d 504 (Tex. Ct. App. 2008) .....38

*PG&E Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n of Cal.*,  
475 U.S. 1 (1986) (plurality opinion) .....58

*Powell v. Noble*,  
798 F.3d 690 (8th Cir. 2015) .....66

*Pro Edge, L.P. v. Gue*,  
374 F. Supp. 2d 711 (N.D. Iowa 2005), *modified*, 411 F. Supp. 2d 1080 (N.D. Iowa 2006) .....14

*Publius v. Boyer-Vine*,  
237 F. Supp. 3d 997 (E.D. Cal. 2017).....60

*Quang Minh Lien v. Sessions*,  
No. 18-CV-2146-WJM-SKC, 2018 WL 4853339 (D. Colo. Oct. 5, 2018).....52

*Rayford v. Maselli*,  
73 S.W.3d 410 (Tex. Ct. App. 2002) .....34

*Rearden LLC v. Walt Disney Co.*,  
Nos. 17-cv-04006, 17-cv-04191, 2021 WL 6882227 (N.D. Cal. July 12, 2021) .....45

*Reynolds v. Colvin*,  
No. 3:13-cv-396, 2014 WL 4184729 (N.D.N.Y. Aug. 21, 2014).....39

*Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.*,  
487 U.S. 781 (1988).....59

*Robinson v. Toyota Motor Credit Corp.*,  
775 N.E.2d 951 (Ill. 2002) .....33

*Rohlin Const. Co., Inc. v. City of Hinton*,  
476 N.W.2d 78 (Iowa 1991) .....26

*Rowe Mfg. Co. v. Curtis-Straub Co.*,  
273 N.W. 895 (Iowa 1937) .....36, 39

*RPB SA v. Hyla, Inc.*,  
No. LA CV20-04105, 2020 WL 6723491 (C.D. Cal. July 27, 2020).....11

*S. Pac. Co. v. State of Ariz. ex rel. Sullivan*,  
325 U.S. 761 (1945).....61, 66

*Sallee v. Stewart*,  
827 N.W.2d 128 (Iowa 2013) .....33

*Scenic Builders, L.L.C. v. Peiffer*,  
No. 10-0794, 2011 WL 2078225 (Iowa Ct. App. 2011).....26, 27

*Schmitz v. Iowa Dep’t of Hum. Servs.*,  
461 N.W.2d 603 (Iowa Ct. App. 1990).....11

*People ex rel. Scott v. Cardet Int'l, Inc.*,  
321 N.E. 2d 386 (Ill. Ct. App. 1974) .....27

*Sear v. Clayton Cnty. Zoning Bd. of Adjustment*,  
590 N.W.2d 512 (Iowa 1999) .....63

*Sioux Pharm, Inc. v. Summit Nutritionals Int'l Inc.*,  
959 N.W. 2d 182 (Iowa 2015) .....21, 22

*Snyder & Assocs. Acquisitions LLC v. United States*,  
133 Fed. Cl. 120 (2017) .....31

*In re: Social Media Adolescent Addiction/Pers. Injury Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
No. 4:22-md-03047-YGR, 2023 WL 7524912 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 14, 2023) .....56

*Spiegel v. Sharp Elecs. Corp.*,  
466 N.E.2d 1040 (Ill. Ct. App. 1984) .....37

*State v. Cusick*,  
248 Iowa 1168 (1957) .....29, 31

*State v. Musser*,  
721 N.W.2d 734 (Iowa 2006) .....58

*TikTok Inc. v. Trump*,  
490 F. Supp. 3d. 73 (D.D.C. 2020) .....65

*United States v. Trotter*,  
478 F.3d 918 (8th Cir. 2007) .....60

*Video Software Dealers Ass'n v. Schwarzenegger*,  
556 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2009) .....41, 60

*W.L. Gore & Assocs., Inc. v. Totes Inc.*,  
788 F. Supp. 800 (D. Del. 1992) .....38

*Walden v. Fiore*,  
571 U.S. 277 (2014) .....15, 17

*Wildhawk Invs., LLC v. Brava I.P., LLC*,  
27 F.4th 587 (8th Cir. 2022) .....62

*Williams v. Tran*,  
No. 19-6221, 2021 WL 219263 (Vet. App. Jan. 22, 2021) .....40

*Winter v. Facebook, Inc.*,  
No. 4:21-CV-01046, 2021 WL 5446733 (E.D. Mo. Nov. 22, 2021) .....55

<i>Winton v. Johnson &amp; Dix Fuel Corp.</i> , 515 A.2d 371 (Vt. 1986).....	37
<i>Worthington v. Kenkel</i> , 684 N.W.2d 228 (Iowa 2004).....	11, 13
<i>Yates v. Iowa West Racing Ass’n</i> , 721 N.W.2d 762 (Iowa 2006).....	37
<i>Zauderer v. Off. of Disciplinary Couns.</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	58, 59, 60
<i>In re Zoom Video Commc’n Inc. Priv. Litig.</i> , 525 F. Supp. 3d 1017 (N.D. Cal. 2021).....	56
<b>Statutes and Rules</b>	
Communications Decency Act, 47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. § 505/1.....	33
Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. § 505/2.....	33
Iowa Code § 4.6.....	33
Iowa Code § 20.12.....	12
Iowa Code § 714.16 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.1502(1).....	10, 13
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.1502(3).....	11, 13
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>Consumer</i> , Cambridge Dictionary, <a href="https://dictionary.cambridge.org/us/dictionary/english/consumer">https://dictionary.cambridge.org/us/dictionary/english/consumer</a> .....	32
<i>Consumer Fraud</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	33
<i>Fact</i> , Cambridge Dictionary, <a href="https://dictionary.cambridge.org/dictionary/english/fact">https://dictionary.cambridge.org/dictionary/english/fact</a> .....	36
<i>For Consumers — Consumer Protection Division</i> , <a href="https://www.iowaattorneygeneral.gov/for-consumers">https://www.iowaattorneygeneral.gov/for-consumers</a> (last visited May 1, 2024).....	33
<i>Goods</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	27

*Goods*, Oxford Dictionary,  
<https://www.oxfordlearnersdictionaries.com/definition/english/goods;>.....27

*Induce*, Merriam-Webster Dictionary, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/induc>.....29

*Interest*, Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) .....30

*Lease*, Cambridge Dictionary, <https://dictionary.cambridge.org/dictionary/english/lease>.....31

*Lease*, Merriam-Webster Dictionary, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/leas> .....31

*Merchandise*, Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....28

*Merchandise*, Cambridge Dictionary,  
<https://dictionary.cambridge.org/dictionary/english/merchandise>.....28

*Merchandise*, Merriam-Webster Dictionary, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/merchandise>.....28

*Obligation*, Merriam-Webster Dictionary, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/obligation>.....30

*Opinion*, Merriam-Webster Thesaurus, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/thesaurus/opinion>.....36

*Opinion*, Oxford Learner’s Dictionary,  
<https://oxfordlearnersdictionaries.com/us/definition/english/opinion?=&opinion> .....36

*Promote*, Merriam-Webster Dictionary, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/promote> .....50

U.S. Const., Amendment 1 .....58

U.S. Const., Amendment 14 .....14

U.S. Const., Dormant Commerce Clause .....60

Iowa Const. ....58
